2024 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 131

BY REPRESENTATIVES GADBERRY AND ECHOLS AND SENATOR CATHEY

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the West Monroe High School baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division I Non-Select state championship.

WHEREAS, the West Monroe High School Rebels captured the 2024 Division I Non-Select state title by defeating Barbe High School, 5-1, in the championship game held at McMurry Park in Sulphur, Louisiana, on May 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Rebels finished the season with an impressive record of thirty-one wins and eight losses, and the victory gives the West Monroe baseball program its second LHSAA title in the last three seasons; and

WHEREAS, West Monroe coach, Wade Simoneaux, masterfully prepared his team for the challenges faced on the road to a championship and "Finished" their story with another impressive coaching performance.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the West Monroe High School baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division I Non-Select state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the team continue its excellent work and always strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE